Data Sheet
AD5110/AD5112/AD5114
Single-Channel, 128-/64-/32-Position, I2C, 8% Resistor Tolerance, Nonvolatile
Digital Potentiometer
Rev. C
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable "as is". However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog

Figure 9. R-DNL vs. Code (AD5112)
Figure 10. R-DNL vs. Code (AD5114)
Data Sheet AD5110/AD5112/AD5114
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
analog.com Rev. C | 14 of 28
Figure 11. INL vs. Code (AD5110)
Figure 12. INL vs. Code (AD5112)
Figure 13. INL vs. Code (AD5114)
Figure 14. DNL vs. Code (AD5110)
Figure 15. DNL vs. Code (AD5112)

Data Sheet AD5110/AD5112/AD5114
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
analog.com Rev. C | 27 of 28
Figure 51. 8-Lead Frame Chip Scale Package [LFCSP]
2.00 mm × 2.00 mm Body and 0.55 mm Package Height
(CP-8-10)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
Updated: November 17, 2021
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Packing Quantity
Package
Option Marking Code
AD5110BCPZ10-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 8V
AD5110BCPZ10-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 8V
AD5110BCPZ10-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 8V
AD5110BCPZ80-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 8X
AD5110BCPZ80-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 8X
AD5110BCPZ80-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 8X
AD5112BCPZ10-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 7L
AD5112BCPZ10-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 7L
AD5112BCPZ10-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 7L
AD5112BCPZ5-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 7P
AD5112BCPZ5-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 7P
AD5112BCPZ5-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 7P
AD5112BCPZ80-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 7R
AD5112BCPZ80-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 7R
AD5112BCPZ80-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 7R
AD5114BCPZ10-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 81
AD5114BCPZ10-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 81
AD5114BCPZ10-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 81
AD5114BCPZ80-1-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 83
AD5114BCPZ80-500R7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 500 CP-8-10 83
AD5114BCPZ80-RL7 -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead LFCSP (2mm x 2mm w/ EP) Reel, 3000 CP-8-10 83
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
RAB (KΩ), RESOLUTION, AND I2C ADDRESS OPTIONS
Model1 RAB (kΩ) Resolution I2C Address
AD5110BCPZ10-1-RL7 10 128 0101100
AD5110BCPZ10-500R7 10 128 0101111
AD5110BCPZ10-RL7 10 128 0101111
Data Sheet AD5110/AD5112/AD5114
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
©2011-2022 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887-2356, U.S.A.
Rev. C | 28 of 28
Model1 RAB (kΩ) Resolution I2C Address
AD5110BCPZ80-1-RL7 80 128 0101100
AD5110BCPZ80-500R7 80 128 0101111
AD5110BCPZ80-RL7 80 128 0101111
AD5112BCPZ10-1-RL7 10 64 0101100
AD5112BCPZ10-500R7 10 64 0101111
AD5112BCPZ10-RL7 10 64 0101111
AD5112BCPZ5-1-RL7 5 64 0101100
AD5112BCPZ5-500R7 5 64 0101111
AD5112BCPZ5-RL7 5 64 0101111
AD5112BCPZ80-1-RL7 80 64 0101100
AD5112BCPZ80-500R7 80 64 0101111
AD5112BCPZ80-RL7 80 64 0101111
AD5114BCPZ10-1-RL7 10 32 0101100
AD5114BCPZ10-500R7 10 32 0101111
AD5114BCPZ10-RL7 10 32 0101111
AD5114BCPZ80-1-RL7 80 32 0101100
AD5114BCPZ80-500R7 80 32 0101111
AD5114BCPZ80-RL7 80 32 0101111
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
EVALUATION BOARDS
Model1, 2 Description
EVAL-AD5110SDZ Evaluation Board